

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Supreme Judicial Court No. SJC-13666

JAKLIN SUZETH GOTAY & OTHERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JULIANN CREEN, ROXANNA JOHNSON-CRUZ, BREANNE PETERSON AND CATHERINE
VARIAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the Worcester Superior Court

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

David A. Russcol (BBO# 670768)
Zalkind Duncan & Bernstein LLP
65A Atlantic Ave.
Boston, MA 02110
617-742-6020
drusscol@zalkindlaw.com

Timothy P. Wickstrom (BBO
#541953)
Wickstrom Morse, LLP
60 Church Street
Whitinsville, MA 01588
508-234-4551
Timothy@wickstrommorse.com

Charles M. Giacoppe (BBO #190510)
370 Main Street, Suite 725
Worcester, MA 01608
508-757-2738
attorney@giacoppe.law

September 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Samara and Alessa Had a Substantive Due Process Right to Minimally Adequate Safety and Supervision While in State Custody.....	19
II. The Constitutional Right to Minimally Adequate Safety and Supervision Was Clearly Established by 2015.	24
III. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Each Defendant-Appellant Violated This Clearly Established Right.	27
a. The Supreme Court Has Articulated Two Different Standards for Conduct Violating Substantive Due Process Rights.	27
b. The Jury Could Find That Defendants’ Conduct Demonstrated An Absence of Professional Judgment.....	31
c. The Jury Could Find That Defendants Displayed Deliberate Indifference...33	
d. Both Samara and Alessa Experienced Substantial Harm As a Result of Defendants’ Actions.....	37
REQUEST FOR FEES AND COSTS	38
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
ADDENDUM	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	29
<i>Bulwer v. Mount Auburn Hosp.</i> , 473 Mass. 672 (2016)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Montanez</i> , 388 Mass. 603 (1983).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Va Meng Joe</i> , 425 Mass. 99 (1997).....	18
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....	19, 24, 25, 31
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Cox v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Svcs.</i> , 913 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	19, 22, 38
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981) ..	22, 23, 32, 35
<i>Gonzalez v. New Jersey</i> , 2023 WL 3884114 (3d Cir. June 8, 2023).....	21
<i>Griffith v. Johnston</i> , 899 F.2d 1427 (5th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Hernandez ex rel. Hernandez v. Tex. Dept. of Protective and Regulatory Svcs.</i> , 380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26, 35
<i>Hubbard v. Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Dept. of Human Svcs.</i> , 759 Fed. Appx. 693 (10th Cir. 2018).....	36, 37
<i>J.R. v. Gloria</i> , 593 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19, 23, 24, 32
<i>James ex rel. James v. Friend</i> , 458 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Johnson ex rel. Estate of Cano v. Holmes</i> , 455 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006)	20, 32
<i>Jonathan R. v. Justice</i> , 2023 WL 184960 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 13, 2023).....	38
<i>Jones v. Han</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Mass. 2014).....	34
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	30, 35
<i>Kara B. by Albert v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 140, 555 N.W.2d 630 (1996)	29
<i>Kernan v. Morse</i> , 69 Mass. App. Ct. 378 (2007)	18
<i>Lintz v. Skipski</i> , 25 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	30, 38
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	38
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Miller v. Philadelphia</i> , 174 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1999).....	35, 36
<i>Mitchell v. Dakota Cnty. Soc. Svcs.</i> , 959 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2020).....	36

<i>Penate v. Sullivan</i> , 73 F.4th 10 (1st Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Phone Recovery Svcs., LLC v. Verizon of New England, Inc.</i> , 480 Mass. 224 (2018)	18
<i>Pineda v. Toomey</i> , 533 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Ray v. Foltz</i> , 370 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Schwartz v. Booker</i> , 702 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2012)	21, 33
<i>Sheila S. v. Commonwealth</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 423 (2003)	34
<i>Somerset Sav. Bank v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 420 Mass. 422 (1995)	18
<i>Tamas v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010). 19, 25, 30, 33	
<i>Taylor By & Through Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) (en banc)	22, 34
<i>Tedeschi-Freij v. Percy Law Group, PC</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 772 (2021).....	32
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	passim
<i>Yvonne L., By & Through Lewis v. New Mexico Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 959 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1992).....	30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	18, 19, 22, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1988	38
G.L. c. 119, § 51A.....	9

Rules

Mass. R. App. P. 16(a)(9)(A)	31
------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	19, 22
